## **ORDINANCE No.** 184581

\*Designate certain City of Portland property as right-of-way and transfer management responsibility of said property from Portland Parks and Recreation to the Bureau of Transportation (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City of Portland owns property known as Gilbert Heights Park at State ID number 1S2E11CD 7200 (the Property). The Property is managed by Portland Parks and Recreation (Parks).
- 2. The east 3 feet of the Property is needed for sidewalk improvements as part of the Bureau of Transportation's (PBOT) Gilbert Heights Park Sidewalk project.
- 3. The recommended designation and assignment will not detrimentally impact park use in the area and will not result in unbudgeted costs to the City.
- 4. Both PBOT and Parks are supportive of this action.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. That the following described parcel is hereby designated as right-of-way and assigned to PBOT for on-going management ( See attached Exhibit "A" for depiction).

A portion of Tract 6 of the duly recorded plat of LINN PARK, recorded November 12, 1902, Multnomah County Plat Records, situated in the southwest one-quarter of Section 11, Township 1 South, Range 2 East, of the Willamette Meridian, City of Portland, County of Multnomah, State of Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the southeast corner of the duly recorded plat of LANAI TERRACE, recorded January 13, 1959, Multnomah County Plat Records; thence S 89° 19' 32" E, a distance of 2.00 feet to the True Point of Beginning of the tract herein described; thence S 89° 19' 32" E, a distance of 3.00 feet, to the west line of SE 130th Avenue; thence S 01° 39' 26" W, along the west line of SE 130th Avenue, a distance of 274.70 feet; thence N 88° 34' 25" W, a distance of 3.00 feet; thence N 01° 39' 26" E, parallel with the west line of SE 130<sup>th</sup> Avenue, a distance of 274.66 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Containing an area of 824 square feet.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the public interest would not be served in delaying the related property transfer; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

682-

19:381

MAY 18 2011

Mayor Sam Adams

Passed by the Council,

Prepared by: Marty Maloney:slg Date Prepared: March 24, 2011

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By Talasan

Deputy

## Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 184581 Title

-47	5 -	, 1999 
-----	-----	------------

140

V

\*Designate certain City of Portland property as right-of-way and transfer management responsibility of said property from Portland Parks and Recreation to the Bureau of Transportation (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor:	CLERK USE: DATE FILED MAY 1 3 2011
MAYOR SAM ADAMS	el 1 mayor Adam
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	LaVonne Griffin-Valade
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	L DA
Position 2/Works - Fish	By:
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	beputy
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL	
Bureau: Bureau of Transportation	
Group Manager: Greg Jones	
Development & Capital Program	
Prepared by: Marty Maloney:slg	
Date Prepared: March 24, 2011	
Financial Impact Statement	
Completed Amends Budget	
Not Required	
Portland Policy Document	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated	
in document. Yes No	
Council Meeting Date May 18, 2011	
May 18, 2011	
City Attorney Approval	

AGENDA	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN		8	YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
	2. Fish	2. Fish	V	
CONSENT S COMPANY A MINT	3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	V	
REGULAR	4. Leonard	4. Leonard	V	2
	Adams	Adams		